

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 342

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike “instead of” and substitute “in addition to”; in lines 7 and 8, strike “instead of” and substitute “in addition to”; in line 12, after “Services” insert “and local law enforcement agencies”. On page 2, in line 1, after the semicolon, insert “requiring the release of a certain statement in accordance with certain regulations; providing that this Act does not require certain disclosures by certain persons;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 31, strike “within 7 days after” and substitute “ON OR BEFORE THE DATE THAT THE CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER”; and in lines 32, 33, 34, and 35, in each instance, strike “Being” and substitute “IS”.

On page 3, in line 1, strike “Receiving” and substitute “RECEIVES”; and after line 7, insert:

“(3) (I) WITHIN 7 DAYS AFTER REGISTERING WITH THE SUPERVISING AUTHORITY, OR WITHIN 7 DAYS AFTER RELEASE FROM CUSTODY IF THE CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER REGISTERS BEFORE THE DATE OF RELEASE, A CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER SHALL ALSO REGISTER WITH THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY OF THE COUNTY WHERE THE OFFENDER WILL RESIDE.

“(II) A LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAY REQUIRE A CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN THE REGISTRATION BESIDES THE INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (G) OF THIS SECTION.”

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 9 and 10, in each instance, strike the bracket; strike beginning with “THE”

(Over)

in line 10 down through “SERVICES” in line 11; in lines 11 and 12, strike “: (I)”; strike beginning with “; AND” in line 13 down through “FORCE” in line 16; in line 18, strike both brackets; in the same line, strike “DEPARTMENT”; in line 20, strike the first “the” and substitute “THOSE”; in line 21, after “superintendent” insert “THAT THE SUPERINTENDENT CONSIDERS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STUDENTS OF A SCHOOL FROM A CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER”; in line 23, strike both brackets; in the same line, strike “may” and substitute “AND”; and strike in their entirety lines 36 through 38, inclusive. On page 4, in line 1, strike both brackets; in the same line, strike “(5)”; in lines 9, 12, and 21, strike “(6)”, “(7)”, and “(8)”, respectively, and substitute “(5)”, “(6)”, and “(7)”, respectively; and strike beginning with “AND” in line 19 down through “FINGERPRINTS” in line 20, and substitute “, THE CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER’S FINGERPRINTS, AND AN ACTUAL PHOTOGRAPH OF THE CHILD SEXUAL OFFENDER”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 17, strike both brackets; strike beginning with “THE” in line 17 down through “statement” in line 19 and substitute “SHALL SEND”; in line 19, after “request” insert “ONE COPY OF EACH REGISTRATION STATEMENT ON RECORD WITH THE AGENCY”; in line 25, strike both brackets; strike beginning with “THE” in line 25 down through “SERVICES” in line 26; and after line 27, insert:

“(IV) THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES SHALL RELEASE INFORMATION CONCERNING REGISTRATION STATEMENTS TO THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, in line 1, after “(i)” insert “(1)”; in the same line, after “register” insert “IN PERSON”; in the same line, strike the opening bracket; in the same line, strike the closing bracket; in line 2, strike beginning with “THE” through “SERVICES”; in lines 4, 5, and 7, strike “(1)”, “(2)”, and “(3)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)”, “(II)”, and “(III)”, respectively; after line 8, insert:

“(2) A LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY SHALL SEND NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL REGISTRATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.”;

in lines 12 and 14, in each instance, strike the bracket; and strike beginning with “THE” in line 14 down through “SERVICES” in line 15.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 6, after line 16, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in this Act and notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, this Act may not be construed to impose a duty on or otherwise require a person to disclose that an individual is registered under this Act.”; and in line 17, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.